
 

 

Tribunal File No: T1340/7008 

CANADIAN HUMAN RIGHTS TRIBUNAL 

B E T W E E N: 

 

FIRST NATIONS CHILD AND FAMILY CARING SOCIETY OF CANADA and 

ASSEMBLY OF FIRST NATIONS 

Complainants 

-and- 

CANADIAN HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

Commission 

-and- 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

(representing the Minister of Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada) 

Respondent 

-and-  

CHIEFS OF ONTARIO, NISHNAWBE ASKI NATION, AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL 

CANADA, ASSEMBLY OF MANITOBA CHIEFS, SOUTHERN CHIEFS' 

ORGANIZATION INC. and OUR CHILDREN, OUR WAY SOCIETY 

Interested Parties 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

 

I, MARY DECAIRE, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, AFFIRM THAT: 

 

1. I am a Law Clerk with the law firm of Aird & Berlis LLP, lawyers for the Proposed 

Interested Party, National Children’s Chiefs Commission (“NCCC”), and, as such, have 

knowledge of the following matter. 

 

2. On March 3, 2026, I served the Complainant, First Nations Child and Family Caring 

Society of Canada, with the Motion Record of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC, by 

sending a copy by email to David P. Taylor and Kiana Saint-Macary of Conway Baxter 

Wilson LLP/SRL and Sarah Clarke and Robin McLeod of Clarke Child & Family Law, 

counsel for the Complainant, First Nations Child and Family Caring Society of Canada. 

 

3. On March 3, 2026, I served the Complainant, Assembly of First Nations, with the Motion 

Record of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC, by sending a copy by email to Peter N. 

Mantas and Clive Ngan of Fasken Martineau Dumoulin LLP, counsel for the Complainant, 

Assembly of First Nations. 

 

4. On March 3, 2026, I served the Canadian Human Rights Commission with the Motion 

Record of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC, by sending a copy by email to Anshumala 

Juyal and Khizer Pervez, counsel for the Canadian Human Rights Commission. 

 



 

 

5. On March 3, 2026, I served the Attorney General of Canada with the Motion Record of the 

Proposed Interested Party, NCCC, by sending a copy by email to Paul Vickery, Dayna 

Anderson, Sarah- Dawn Norris, Meg Jones, Sarah Bird, Aman Owais, Kevin Staska, Jon 

Kahn, and Alicia Dueck-Read, counsel for the Attorney General of Canada. 

 

6. On March 3, 2026, I served the Interested Party, Chiefs of Ontario, with the Motion Record 

of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC, by sending a copy by email to Maggie E. Wente, 

Jessie Stirling-Voss, Katelyn Jonstone, Ashley Ash, and Jenna Rogers of Olthuis Kleer 

Townshend LLP, counsel for the Interested Party, Chiefs of Ontario. 

 

7. On March 3, 2026, I served the Interested Party, Amnesty International Canada, with the 

Motion Record of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC, by sending a copy by email to 

Justin Safayeni and Stephen Aylward of Stockwoods LLP, counsel for the Interested Party, 

Amnesty International Canada. 

 

8. On March 3, 2026, I served the Interested Party, Nishnawbe Aski Nation, with the Motion 

Record of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC, by sending a copy by email to Julian N. 

Falconer, Asha Hames, Shelby Percival, and Meaghan Daniel of Falconers LLP, counsel 

for the Interested Party, Nishnawbe Aski Nation. 

 

9. On March 3, 2026, I served the Interested Party, Assembly of Manitoba Chiefs, with the 

Motion Record of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC, by sending a copy by email to 

Carly Fox and Jason Erbeznik of Fox LLP, counsel for the Interested Party, Assembly of 

Manitoba Chiefs. 

 

10. On March 3, 2026, I served the Interested Party, Southern Chiefs' Organization Inc., with 

the Motion Record of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC, by sending a copy by email to 

Harold Cochrane and Alyssa Cloutier of Cochrane Sinclair LLP, counsel for the Interested 

Party, Southern Chiefs' Organization Inc. 

 

11. On March 3, 2026, I served the Interested Party, Our Children, Our Way, with the Motion 

Record of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC, by sending a copy by email to Dan 

Goudge and Alexandra Heine of Stockwoods LLP, counsel for the Interested Party, Our 

Children, Our Way. 

 

12. Attached as Exhibit “A” is a copy of the March 3, 2026, email correspondence. 

 

AFFIRMED remotely via video   ) 

teleconference by Mary DeCaire at   ) 

Toronto, Ontario, before me at   ) 

Toronto, Ontario, on this 3rd day of   ) 

March 2026.      ) 

 

__________________________     __________________________ 

TASKEEN NAWAB       MARY DECAIRE 

A Commissioner 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is Exhibit “A” of the Affidavit of Service, affirmed remotely by video 

teleconference by Mary DeCaire at Toronto, Ontario, before me at Toronto, Ontario, on 

this 3rd day of March, 2026. 

 

 

________________________ 

TASKEEN NAWAB 
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Mary DeCaire

From: Mary DeCaire
Sent: March 3, 2026 12:03 PM
To: Jon.Khan@justice.gc.ca
Subject: FW: Tribunal File No: T1340/7008 - Notice of Motion and Written Submissions of the Proposed 

Interested Party, NCCC
Attachments: 2026 03 03 Notice of Motion of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC (T1340-7008).pdf; 2026 03 03 

Written Submissions of the Proposed Interested Party, NCCC (T1340-7008).pdf

Dear Mr. Khan, 
 
Please see below and attached.  
 
Mary DeCaire (she/her) 
Law Clerk 
T   647.426.2313 
E   mdecaire@airdberlis.com 

Aird & Berlis LLP 
Toronto | Vancouver 
Aird & Berlis LLP operates as a multi-disciplinary practice. 
This email is intended only for the individual or entity named in the message. Please let us know if you have received this email in error. 
If you did receive this email in error, the information in this email may be confidential and must not be disclosed to anyone. 
 
From: Mary DeCaire <mdecaire@airdberlis.com>  
Sent: March 3, 2026 11:55 AM 
To: dtaylor@conway.pro; dtaylor@conwaylitigation.ca; ksaintmacary@conwaylitigation.ca; 
sarah@childandfamilylaw.ca; robin@childandfamilylaw.ca; pmantas@fasken.com; cngan@fasken.com; 
anshumala.juyal@chrc-ccdp.gc.ca; khizer.pervez@chrc-ccdp.gc.ca; paul.vickery@justice.gc.ca; 
dayna.anderson@justice.gc.ca; sarah-dawn.norris@justice.gc.ca; meg.jones@justice.gc.ca; sarah.bird@justice.gc.ca; 
aman.owais@justice.gc.ca; kevin.staska@justice.gc.ca; Jon.kahn@justice.gc.ca; Alicia.dueck-read@justice.gc.ca; 
mwente@oktlaw.com; jstirling@oktlaw.com; kjohnstone@oktlaw.com; aash@oktlaw.com; jrogers@oktlaw.com; 
justins@stockwoods.ca; stephena@stockwoords.ca; julianf@falconers.ca; ashaj@falconers.ca; shelbyp@falconers.ca; 
meaghand@falconers.ca; cfox@foxllp.ca; jerbeznik@foxllp.ca; hcochrane@cochranesinclair.ca; 
acloutier@cochranesinclair.ca; dang@stockwoods.ca; alexandrah@stockwoods.ca 
Cc: Scott A. Smith <ssmith@airdberlis.com>; Alex DeParde <adeparde@airdberlis.com>; Taskeen Nawab 
<tnawab@airdberlis.com>; liam@smithlawinc.com; tuma@smithlawinc.com 
Subject: Tribunal File No: T1340/7008 - Notice of Motion and Written Submissions of the Proposed Interested Party, 
NCCC 
 
Good morning 
 
Please find attached the Notice of Motion and Written Submissions of the Proposed Interested Party, 
National Children’s Chiefs Commission, served upon you pursuant to Rules of the CHRT. 
 
Should you encounter any issues accessing the attached, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
Regards,  
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Mary DeCaire (she/her) 
Law Clerk 
T   647.426.2313 
F   416.863.1515 
E   mdecaire@airdberlis.com 

Aird & Berlis LLP 
Toronto | Vancouver 
Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T9 | airdberlis.com 

 

Aird & Berlis LLP operates as a multi-disciplinary practice. 
This email is intended only for the individual or entity named in the message. Please let us know if you have received this email in error. 
If you did receive this email in error, the information in this email may be confidential and must not be disclosed to anyone. 
 




